200 South Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230City of Gahanna
Meeting Minutes
City Council
Merisa K. Bowers, President
Trenton I. Weaver, Vice President
Jamille Jones
Nancy R. McGregor

OFFENSES GAHANNA CITY CODE SECTIONS 533.03, 533.04,
533.05, 537.02, 537.021, 545.07; TO PROVIDE FOR PENALTIES; TO
PROVIDE FOR CODIFICATION; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY;
TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO PROVIDE AN
EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, WAIVING
SECOND READING
President Bowers introduced the Ordinance and the Clerk read it by title.
A motion was made by Jones, seconded by Padova, that the Ordinance be
Waived for Second Reading. The motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: Bowers, Jones, McGregor, Padova, Renner, Schnetzer and Weaver7 -
President Bowers called for a motion to adopt Ordinance 0002-2025.
City Attorney Tamilarasan informed Council that a revision to the redlined
ordinance included an update to the criminal mischief code. Tamilarasan
noted that the revised ordinance referenced Section 541.04 of the code, but
that section was not listed in the ordinance’s title. She requested an
amendment to Ordinance 0002-2025 to add Section 541.04 to the list of
affected code sections in the title.
Bowers confirmed the request and outlined the procedure: Council would
first ask for a motion to adopt Ordinance 0002-2025 as published, then a
motion to amend the title, vote on the amendment, and followed by a final
vote to adopt the amended ordinance.
City Attorney Tamilarasan clarified that the code section to be inserted was
541.04, placed after 537.021 in the ordinance’s title.
Councilmember McGregor suggested combining the amendment and
adoption into a single two-step process rather than three steps.
Bowers acknowledged McGregor’s suggestion but explained that the
proposed procedure followed the correct order for adopting and amending
the ordinance.
A motion was made by Weaver, seconded by Jones, that the Ordinance be
Amended to include section 541.04 in the title. The motion carried by the
following vote:
Yes: Bowers, Jones, McGregor, Padova, Renner, Schnetzer and Weaver7 -
Page 9City of Gahanna
March 3, 2025City Council Meeting Minutes
A motion was made by Weaver, seconded by Padova, that the Ordinance be
Adopted as Amended. The motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: Bowers, Jones, McGregor, Padova, Renner, Schnetzer and Weaver7 -
ORD-0003-2025 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY
OF GAHANNA, OHIO TO PROVIDE AMENDMENTS TO TRAFFIC
GAHANNA CITY CODE SECTIONS 303.01, 303.081, 303.10, 333.01,
333.07, 335.04, 335.11; 337.26; TO PROVIDE FOR PENALTIES; TO
PROVIDE FOR CODIFICATION; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY;
TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO PROVIDE AN
EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, WAIVING
SECOND READING
President Bowers introduced the Ordinance and the Clerk read it by title.
A motion was made by Jones, seconded by Padova, that the Ordinance be
Waived for Second Reading. The motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: Bowers, Jones, McGregor, Padova, Renner, Schnetzer and Weaver7 -